contract costs (contract assets) to match the deferral of franchise revenue.

As of December 31, 2024, the Company had deferred revenue and deferred commission expense of $1,639,000 and
$501,500, respectively.  As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company had deferred revenue of $1,264,000 and
$334,000, respectively and deferred contract costs of $378,100 and $160,000, respectively.

(3) Correction of Errors – Restatement

During the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, management identified
errors in revenue recognition related to the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022. These errors resulted from
incorrect timing of revenue recognition of franchise fee revenue. A portion of revenue attributable to services not
yet performed was recognized incorrectly. As a result, the previously reported financial statements for the years
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 have been restated to reflect the correction of these errors as follows:

12
USA Ninja Challenge FDD 2025   Franchisees

USA NINJA CHALLENGE FRANCHISING, LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024, 2023 (RESTATED), AND 2022 (RESTATED)

2022

As previously
reported

2022
Restated

  Change

Deferred commissions   75,000   160,000   85,000
Deferred revenue   215,000   334,000   119,000
Members’ equity   393,412   352,321   (41,091)
Franchise fees   170,000   180,170   10,170
Royalty fees   252,154   266,769   14,615
Other revenue   491,269   -   (491,269)
Marketing and technology fees   -   86,122   86,122

  2023
As previously

reported

2023

Restated

Change

Deferred commissions   230,366   378,100   147,734
Deferred revenue   500,971   1,264,000   763,029
Members’ equity   508,868   (106,427)   (615,295)
Franchise fees   234,009   169,893   (64,116)
Royalty fees   319,518   334,433   14,915
Other revenue   763,897   -   (763,897)
Marketing and technology fees   -   188,099   188,099

Management has reevaluated the effectiveness of internal controls over financial reporting in light of these errors
and has implemented measures to prevent similar errors in the future.

(4) Commitments and Contingencies

The Company may be subject to various claims, legal actions and complaints arising in the ordinary course of
business. In accounting for legal matters and other contingencies, the Company follows the guidance in ASC 450,
Contingencies, under which loss contingencies are accounted for based upon the likelihood of incurrence of a